

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

NORTHWEST BIOTHERAPEUTICS, INC.,

Plaintiff,

- against-

CANACCORD GENUITY LLC, CITADEL
SECURITIES LLC, G1 EXECUTION
SERVICES LLC, GTS SECURITIES LLC,
INSTINET LLC, LIME TRADING CORP.,
and VIRTU AMERICAS LLC.

Defendants.

Case No: 1:22-cv-10185-GHW-GWG

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	BACKGROUND.....	6
	A. Spoofing Is A Form Of Market Manipulation.....	6
	B. Defendants Intentionally Or Recklessly Engaged In The Manipulative Spoofing Of NWBO.....	7
III.	LEGAL STANDARD	12
IV.	PLAINTIFF ADEQUATELY ALLEGES EXCHANGE ACT CLAIMS UNDER SECTION 10(b) AND SECTION 9.....	12
	A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Are More Specific And Persuasive Than The Complaints In <i>Harrington</i> And <i>Keshev Tov</i> , Which Are Factually And Legally On Point Cases Where Courts Recently Denied Similar Motions to Dismiss	12
	B. Plaintiff Adequately Alleges Manipulative Conduct With Particularity.....	16
	1. Plaintiff’s Baiting Order Allegations Constitute Misconduct.....	17
	2. The Complaint Adequately Alleges That Defendants’ Misconduct Artificially Depressed The Price Of NWBO Stock.....	25
	C. The Complaint Pleads A Strong Inference Of Scienter	27
	1. The Complaint Alleges Conscious Misbehavior Or Recklessness	28
	2. The Complaint Alleges That Defendants Had Motive To Spoof NWBO Shares Both When Trading For Their Own Accounts And Even If They Traded For Client Accounts.....	31
V.	THE COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY PLEADS LOSS CAUSATION.....	33
VI.	THE COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY PLEADS RELIANCE.....	36
VII.	DEFENDANTS’ REFERENCE TO TRADING DATA OUTSIDE THE COMPLAINT IS IMPROPER.....	38
VIII.	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acticon AG v. China N. E. Petroleum Holdings Ltd.</i> , 692 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2012).....	26, 35
<i>Alaska Electrical Pension Fund v. Bank of America</i> , Case No. 14-cv-7126 (JMF), ECF 551 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2018)	30
<i>Alki Partners, L.P. v. Vatas Holding GmbH</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	37
<i>In re American Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 93 F.Supp.2d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	10
<i>In re Aphria, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 342 F.R.D. 199 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2022)	37
<i>In re ArthroCare Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 726 F.Supp.2d 696 (W.D. Tex. 2010).....	11
<i>ATSI Commc’ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F. 3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	16, 32, 33
<i>In re Barclays Liquidity Cross and High Frequency Trading Litig.</i> , 390 F. Supp. 3d 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	24, 34
<i>Brown v. China Integrated Energy, Inc.</i> , 875 F.Supp.2d 1096 (C.D. Cal. 2012)	8
<i>Cammer v. Bloom</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1989)	37, 38
<i>Carlson v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 267 (D. Conn. 2005).....	28
<i>Carpenters Pension Trust Fund of St. Louis v. Barclays PLC</i> , 310 F.R.D. 69 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	36
<i>CFTC v. Banoczay et al.</i> , No. 20-cv-05777, ECF 1 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 29, 2020).....	18, 20
<i>CFTC v. Edge Fin. Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00619, 2020 WL 6381288 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 13, 2020).....	19

CFTC v. Flotron,
 No. 3:18-cv-00158, ECF 1 (D. Conn. Jan. 26, 2018)9, 18

CFTC v. Mohan,
 No. 4:18-cv-00260, ECF 1 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 28, 2018)9, 18, 20, 22

CFTC v. Nav Saro Futures Ltd., PLC,
 No. 15-cv-3398, 2016 WL 8257513 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 14, 2016)19

CFTC v. Nowak et al.,
 No. 19-cv-06163, ECF 1 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 16, 2019).....9, 17, 29

CFTC v. Oystacher,
 No. 15-cv-9196, 2015 WL 7356255 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 19, 2015)20

CFTC v. Oystacher et al.,
 203 F.Supp.3d 934 (N.D. Ill. 2016) *passim*

CFTC v. Oystacher et al.,
 No. 15-cv-9196, 2016 WL 3693429 (N.D. Ill. July 12, 2016)10

CFTC v. Skudder,
 No. 22-cv-1925, 2022 WL 17752392 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 19, 2022)..... *passim*

CFTC v. Thakkar et al.,
 No. 18-cv-00619, ECF 1 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 28, 2018).....9

CFTC v. Zhao,
 No. 1:18-cv-00620, ECF 1 (N.D. Ill., Jan. 28, 2018)17, 20

Chill v. Gen. Elect. Co.,
 101 F. 3d 236 (2d Cir. 1996).....40

City of Pontiac Gen. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
 875 F. Supp. 2d 359 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....31

CP Stone Fort Holdings, LLC v. Doe(s),
 No. 16-cv-4991, 2017 WL 1093166 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 22, 2017)8, 17, 22, 29

Dalton Petrie v. Electronic Game Card, Inc. et al.,
 No. SACV 10-0252 DOC(RNBx), ECF 303 (C.D. Ca. July 21, 2015),37

DoubleLine Capital LP v. Construtora Norberto Odebrecht, S.A.,
 413 F. Supp. 3d 187 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2019) (Woods, J.).....33

Fabi v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
 No. 21-cv-4944, 2022 WL 5429520 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2022)40

<i>Faulkner v. Beer</i> , 463 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2006).....	39, 40
<i>In re Focus Enhancements, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 134 (D. Mass. 2001).....	11
<i>Gamma Traders – I LLC v. Merrill Lynch Commodities, Inc.</i> , 41 F. 4th 71 (2d Cir. 2022)	5, 35, 36
<i>Goel v. Bunge, Ltd.</i> , 820 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2016).....	39
<i>Greebel v. FTP Software, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 185 (1st Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Harrington Global Opportunity Fund., Limited v. CIBC World Markets Corp.</i> , 585 F. Supp. 3d 405 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harrington Global Opportunity Fund, Ltd. v. CIBC World Markets Corp., et al.</i> , No. 21-cv-00761, ECF 63 (S.D.N.Y. May 6, 2021).....	5, 11
<i>Jurupa Valley Spectrum, LLC v. National Indem. Co.</i> , No. 06-cv-4023, 2007 WL 1862162 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2007)	38
<i>Keshev Tov, LLC v. Doe(s)</i> , No. 20-cv-4947, 2022 WL 2356626 (N.D. Ill. June 30, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keshev Tov, LLC v. Doe(s)</i> , No. 20-cv-4947, 2023 WL 4825110 (N.D. Ill. July 27, 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lorenzo v. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1094 (2019).....	5, 16, 21
<i>Myun-Uk Choi v. Tower Research Capital LLC</i> , 890 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Nanopierce Techs., Inc. v. Southridge Cap. Mgmt., LLC</i> , No. 02-cv-0767-LBS, 2002 WL 31819207 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2002).....	16
<i>In re Parmalot Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 cv-0030, 2008 WL 3895539 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2008).....	37
<i>In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.</i> , 862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017).....	38
<i>S.E.C. v. U.S. Environmental, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 1998).....	5, 21

Salvani v. ADVFN PLC,
50 F. Supp. 3d 459 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....37

*Schwab v. E*TRADE Fin. Corp.*,
258 F. Supp. 3d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....30

In re Scotts EZ Seed Litig.,
304 F.R.D. 397 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)36

ScriptsAmerica, Inc. v. Ironridge Global LLC,
119 F. Supp. 3d 1213 (C.D. Cal. 2015)38

SEC v. Lek Sec.,
370 F. Supp. 3d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....10, 24

SEC v. Martino,
255 F. Supp. 2d 268 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....17

SEC v. Masri,
523 F. Supp. 2d 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....29

SEC v. Nielsen,
No. 5:20-cv-3788, ECF 1 (N.D. Cal. June 9, 2020)30

Set Capital LLC v. Credit Suisse Corp. AG,
996 F. 3d 64 (2d Cir. 2021)..... *passim*

Sharette v. Credit Suisse Int’l,
127 F. Supp. 3d 60 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... *passim*

In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
No. 16-cv-6728, 2018 WL 6167889 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2018).....21

In re Take-Two Interactive Sec. Litig.,
551 F.Supp.2d 247 (2008)32

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....27, 29, 31

In re Tufin Software Technologies Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
No. 20-cv-5646, 2022 WL 596861 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2022) (Woods, J.).....40

U.S. v. Coscia,
866 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2017)17, 29

U.S. v. Nielsen,
No. 22-cr-161, ECF 1 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 18, 2022)30

U.S. v. Smith and Nowak,
 No. 1:19-cr-00669, ECF 903 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 16, 2023).....24

United States v. Chanu,
 40 F.4th 528 (7th Cir. 2022), cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 746, (2023).....21

In re Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig.,
 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016).....4

Waggoner v. Barclays PLC,
 875 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017).....38

In re Wells Fargo & Co. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 20-cv-4494, 2021 WL 4482102 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2021) (Woods, J.).....12

Xu v. Gridsum Holding, Inc.,
 2020 WL 1508748 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2020)40

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(38).....21

Other Authorities

17 C.F.R. § 255.3(a), 255.4(b).....22

69 Fed. Reg. 48,015 (Aug. 6, 2004).....10

73 Fed. Reg. 61,699 (Oct 17, 2008).....10

FINRA Report 3130.....11

FINRA Rule 2020.....11

FINRA Rules 521011
